The Commission further determined that the public interest factors enumerated in section 337(d)(1) (19 U.S.C. 1337(d)(1)) do not preclude issuance of the limited exclusion order or the cease and desist order. Finally, the Commission determined that no bond is required to permit temporary importation during the period of Presidential review (19 U.S.C. 1337(j)). The Commission's orders and opinion were delivered to the President and to the United States Trade Representative on the day of its issuance.

The Commission has terminated this investigation. The authority for the Commission's determination is contained in section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), and in sections 210.42, 210.45, and 210.50 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (19 CFR 210.42, 210.45, 210.50).

By order of the Commission. Issued June 24, 2009.

#### Marilyn R. Abbott,

Secretary to the Commission. [FR Doc. E9–15387 Filed 6–29–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

## Notice of Lodging Proposed Consent Decree

In accordance with Departmental Policy, 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that a proposed Consent Decree in *United States* v. *JLG Enterprises, et al.*, D. Minn., Civil No. 09–00708, was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota on June 23, 2009.

This proposed Consent Decree concerns a complaint filed by the United States against Jeffrey Gilbert, individually and d/b/a/ILG Enterprises; Gary Gilbert, individually and d/b/a JLG Enterprises; JLG Enterprises, a Minnesota general partnership; and JLG Enterprises of Hermantown, LLP, a Minnesota limited liability partnership, pursuant to sections 301(a), 309 and 404 of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1311(a), 1319 and 1344, to obtain injunctive relief from and impose civil penalties against the Defendants for violating the Clean Water Act by discharging pollutants without a permit into waters of the United States. The proposed Consent Decree resolves these allegations by requiring the Defendants to restore the impacted areas and/or perform mitigation and to pay a civil penalty.

The Department of Justice will accept written comments relating to this

proposed Consent Decree for thirty (30) days from the date of publication of this Notice. Please address comments to Joshua M. Levin, U.S. Department of Justice, Environment & Natural Resources Division, Environmental Defense Section, P.O. Box 23986, Washington, DC 20026–3986, and refer to *United States v. JLG Enterprises*, DJ # 90–5–1–1–18212.

The proposed Consent Decree may be examined at the Clerk's Office, United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, 300 South 4th Street, Suite 202, Minneapolis, MN 55415. In addition, the proposed Consent Decree may be viewed at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/Consent Decrees.html">http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/Consent Decrees.html</a>.

## Maureen M. Katz,

Assistant Section Chief, Environment & Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. E9–15389 Filed 6–29–09; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE P** 

#### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

## Notice of Lodging of Proposed Consent Decree Under the Federal Water Pollution Control Act

Notice is hereby given that on June 12, 2009, a proposed Consent Decree was filed with the United States District Court for the District of Nebraska in United States et al. v. City of West Point, et al., No. 08-00293 (D. Neb.). The proposed Consent Decree entered into by the United States, the State of Nebraska, and West Point Dairy Products, LLC resolves the United States' claims against West Point Dairy Products, LLC under Sections 307 and 309 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (Clean Water Act) at its West Point, Nebraska facility. Under the terms of the Consent Decree, West Point Dairy Products, LLC shall pay a civil penalty of \$75,000 each to the United States and State of Nebraska and dismiss with prejudice its cross-claims against the City of West Point, Nebraska.

The Department of Justice will receive comments relating to the proposed Consent Decree for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either e-mailed to pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to United States et al. v. City of West Point, et al., DI Ref. No. 90–5–1–1–09326.

The proposed Agreement may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney for the District of

Nebraska, 487 Federal Building, 100 Centennial Mall North, Lincoln, NE 68508, and at the Environmental Protection Agency, Region 7, 901 N. 5th St., Kansas City, KS 66101. During the public comment period, the proposed Agreement may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the proposed Agreement may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$5.00 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury.

#### Maureen Katz,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. E9–15412 Filed 6–29–09; 8:45 am]

#### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

#### **Drug Enforcement Administration**

# Importer of Controlled Substances; Notice of Registration

By Notice dated April 1, 2009, and published in the **Federal Register** on April 9, 2009, (74 FR 16234), Lipomed, Inc., One Broadway, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02142, made application by renewal to the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) to be registered as an importer of the basic classes of controlled substances listed in schedules I and II:

Drug	Schedule
Cathinone (1235)	
2,5-Dimethoxy-4-(n)- propylthiophenethylamine. (7348)	 
Mescaline (7381)	1